
Tender 01/2019-20 
 

Tender Notice for Grid-Tided Solar PV System 
 

Note: Download pages 03 to 09 and submit Annexure A, B-1, B-2 & C 
 
 

Supply and Installation of the Grid-Tided Solar PV System 

At 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Rayat Shikshan Sanstha’s 

Annasaheb Awate Arts, Commerce and  

Hutatma Babu Genu Science College, 

Manchar, Tal- Ambegaon  

Dist: - Pune 410503, Maharashtra 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
IMPORTANT DATES 

i 
Last date of receipt of 

Tender 
07/10/2019 On or before 04.00 pm 

ii Opening of Technical Bids 09/10/2019 At 11.30 am 

iii Opening of Financial Bid 09/10/2019 
Immediately after Technical 

verification 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

. 



OPEN TENDER ENQUIRY FOR THE GRID-TIDED SOLAR PV SYSTEM 

AT 

               ANNASAHEB AWATE COLLEGE MANCHAR,(IN TWO PART BID SYSTEM) 

 
Sealed Tenders from the manufacturers / Suppliers or their authorized 
distributors, dealers listed in Savitribai Phule Pune University for the Grid-Tided 
Solar PV System are invited by the Annasaheb Awate Arts, Commerce & 
Hutamtama Babu Genu Science College, Manchar Tal- Ambegaon Dist-
Pune.(M.S.) 

Opening of Tender 09/10/2019                       at 11.30 am 

Place of Opening of Tender Principal’s Cabin 

Item Description Grid-Tided Solar PV System 

Last date of submission of 
tender 

07/10/2019                       at 04.00 pm 

Place of Submission 
Office Annasaheb Awate Arts, Commerce & Hutamtama 
Babu Ganu Science College, Manchar Tal- Ambegaon Dist-
Pune. 

Tender Type 

Two Bid System: Tender should be submitted on the 
schedule to tender and returned with your covering letter 
in the enclosed form duly signed. Your quotation must be 
submitted in two envelopes (i) Technical Bid and  

(ii) Financial Bid subscribing on both the envelopes the 
tender no. and the due date and both these sealed covers 
are to be put in a bigger cover which should also be sealed 
and duly subscribed with our Tender No. (Tender 
01/2019-20) & Due Date (07/10/2019). 

The Financial bid will be opened only of those firms, who 
will be Found technically qualified... after evaluation of 
their technical Bids. 

For Technical Clarification 

Name: Prof. Gaikwad S.S.  
Dept: Chemistry 
Email: 
ssgaikwad84@gmail.com  
Contact: 9970469708 

Any other Clarification 
Office Superintendent 

Email: prabhakarpardhi@gmail.com 

Contact: 9423751371 

Other Conditions (apart 
from General Terms 
&Conditions) 

EMD of Rs.5, 000.00(Rupees Five thousand only) must be 

enclosed in a separate sealed envelope. Tenders not 

accompanied with prescribed earnest money deposit 

(EMD) are liable to be rejected.  

 

 

 

 

mailto:nlgadekar@gmail.com


TENDER NOTICE 

Sealed Tender are invited in two Separate sealed envelopes (Technical and Commercial offers) 

from manufacturers / Suppliers or their authorized distributors, dealers listed in Savitribai 

Phule Pune University for the supply and installation of the Grid-Tided Solar PV System. 

Bidders are requested to quote your best offer along with the complete details of specification, 

terms and conditions. The tender document can be downloaded from the institute website: 

www.aacmanchar.com   

Sr. No. Name of the Instruments No. 

1.  Grid-Tided Solar PV System (10 kW) 01 

2.  Grid-Tided Solar PV System (20 kW) 01 

 

The Principal, Annasaheb Awate Art’s, Commerce and Hutatma Babu Genu Science College, 

Manchar reserves the right to accept or reject any quotation/Tender in part or full without 

assinigning any reason their off.  

                                                                                     

        Principal,   

Annasaheb Awate College 

          Manchar Dist Pune  
 

 
 
 

GRID-TIDED SOLAR PV SYSTEM 

 

 QTY 
Specification 
 

SPV 9000 Wp  IEC Certified 
Structure Compatible TO 9 kW SPV  MS HOT deep Galvanized 

Foundation 
300 mm x 300 mm x 300 mm 
PCC/suitable structure as per site 
requirement 

Support structure should be 
designed to 
withstand wind speed of 120 
KMPH 

Inverter 9 KW/11 kVA  IEC Certified-SMA/Delta Make 
Cable As per IEC Certified As per IEC Certified 
Protection DCDB, ACDB, Earthing, LA As per IEC Certified 
IMPORTANRT: All required safety measurement as per grid working standards to be 
made at site. 

 
 
 
 

http://www.aacmanchar.com/


 

GRID-TIDED SOLAR PV SYSTEM (10kW) 

Sr. 
No. 

Description of Items Supplier Make 

A-1 Modules-Polycrystalline 

1 
PV-Modules-Polycrystalline, 250Wp-320 Wp 
range, including module interconnection MC4 
connector (Indian make with RFID TAG) 

Waaree Solar, Vikram Solar, TATA 
Power Solar, Renewsys Solar, EMMVEE 
Photovoltaics 

A-2 Grid-Tie Inverter 

1 
Grid-tie On-line solar string inverters with SPD 
on both DC & AC Side 

SMA, Delta, Fronius, Schneider, Xantres 

A-3 BOS Components 

1 
Single Core, Multistrand, 4 sq.MM. TUV 
approved Solar Cable for DC side 

Lapp, Top, Leoni 

2 Multistrand Cable for AC Side Finolex, Polycab, RR Cable 

2 
MC4 Connectors suitable for 4 sqmm Cable 
(Male & Female) 

Multi-Contact, Biz-link 

3 UV Protected Cable Ties for Solar Cables Surelock or Equivalent 

4 
Solar LT panels with generation meter & MCCB 
for isoltion 

L&T/ Siemens/ABB 

A-4 Module Mounting Structures 

1 
Module Mounting AL Profiles, Rails etc. for 
Metal Sheet Roof 

SAPA, PROINSO, Jurchen or Equivalent 

2 
Module Mounting Structure on RCC rooftops- 
Hot Dip Galvanised (80 Micron) 

Local 

A-5 Grounding & Security System 

1 
Treated Earth Pits 50mm dia *3mt Cu Bonded 
Earth Rods with back fill compound 

Reputed 

2 
Lightening Arrestor-ESE or conventional type 
with Earth pit 

JMV, SABO or Equivalent 

3 GI Strip (25x3 mm) for Plant Earthing Reputed 
A-6 Monitoring System, Cables & accessories 

1 

Mandatory: Generation Data Monitoring 
System with web based server and access of 
user id and password to access the same to be 
shared with Savitribai Phule Pune University  
Optional: Weather monitoring system 
including of Irradiance sensor, Air 
temperature, Module temperature sensor, 
Power supply and accessories and data logger 

Reputed 

2 Wi-Fi/GPRS internet modem Reputed 
A-7 Cable Trays and Accessories 

1 Cable Tray of required sizes Reputed 
2 Cable glands, lugs, ferruls etc. Reputed 
3 HDPE/PVC pipes Reputed 

A-8 Fire Fighting system 
1 Danger Board Reputed 
2 Fire Extinguishers Equipments Reputed 

A-9 Net-meter 
1 MSEDCL approved Net-meter Secure/L&T 

 



Annexure- A 

Terms & Conditions 

1) The bidder should quote the prices of equipment including all taxes, levies or other 

transportation charges. 

2) The authorized dealer should submit the attested copy of certification of authorization 

of the company.  

3) The bidder should pay Rs. 500/- non refundable amount as tender cost. 

4)  Tender document must be a accompanied with noninterest bearing a Earnest Money 

Deposit (EMD) Rs. 5000/- (Rs. Five thousand only) in the name of Principal 

Annasaheb Awate College Manchar, in the form of DD. Failing which the tender will 

not be considered for opening of the financial bid. 

5) In case of any dispute of any kind and in respect of whatsoever arising out of 

tender/contract, the decision of the Hon'ble Court at Ambegaon Tehsil will be final and 

binding. 

 
 
 

Acceptance of Terms & Conditions 

 

I accept all the terms & conditions as mentioned above. 
 
 

Signature and seal of the bidder: .............................................................. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure- B-1 

 
(Technical bid for the supply and installation of Grid-Tided Solar PV System [10 kW & 

20kW]) 
 

Sr. no.   

1 Name of bidder 
 

2 Address 
 

3 Mobile no. of Bidder 
 

4 
PAN No. (enclose self attested copy of 
proof) 

 

5 Details of the Earnest Money 
 

 Name of the Bank 
 

 B. D. No. & Date 
 

6 
Last 3 Years Turnover Certificate  
of C.A.  

 

7 Sale tax /G.S.T. Certificate 
 

8 Shop Act license Certificate 
 

9 

Whether the bidder is a 
authorized dealer/ franchise 
firms/ Company/Manufacturer? 
(Supporting documents to be 
attached) 

 

11 

Tenderer should enclose copies of 
valid registration of VAT, PAN No. 
and Sales Tax/Service Tax 
registration. 

 

 
 
 

Date: ........................ 

Place:……………….. 

 
 
 

Name and Signature of bidder with seal 

     

 



 Annexure- B-2 (To be part of Technical Bid) 

Details of Item and its Specification to be supplied 
 
 

Sr. No. ITEM SPECIFICATION Model No 

01. 
Grid-Tided Solar PV System 
(10 kW) 

  

 

Sr. No. ITEM SPECIFICATION Model No 

01. 
Grid-Tided Solar PV System 
(20 kW) 

  

 

Important Note: Rate must not be supplied in technical bid. 

 
It is certified that all the information furnished above is true and correct, that all 
terms and conditions stipulated in the tender document are acceptable. 

 
Date: ........................ 

Place:......................... 

 
 

 

Name and Signature of bidder with seal 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-C 

(Financial bid for the supply and installation of Grid-Tided Solar PV System (10 kW) 
 

1. Name of Bidder: 
 

2. Address: 
 

3. Telephone/Mobile No.: 
 

4. Rates: 
 

Sr. No. Items 
Required 

Qty. 
Rate 

01. Grid-Tided Solar PV System  (10 kW) 01 No.  

 Add: Taxes   

 
Add: Transportation Charges 

  

 Add: Installation Charges   

 Add: Any other charges   

 Grand Total    

 

Sr. No. Items 
Required 

Qty. 
Rate 

01. Grid-Tided Solar PV System  (20 kW) 01 No.  

 
Add: Taxes 

  

 
Add: Transportation Charges 

  

 Add: Installation Charges   

 Add: Any other charges   

 Grand Total    

 
Comprehensive AMC Charges for next 3 years 

 

Sr. No. Items 
Required 

Qty. 
Rate 

01. 
Grid-Tided Solar PV System  
(10 kW) for fitted  

01 No. 

 

 

Sr. No. Items 
Required 

Qty. 
Rate 

01. 
Grid-Tided Solar PV System  
(20 kW) for fitted  

01 No. 

 

 



Prices quoted should be inclusive of all taxes, standard installation charges, 
freight, unit stand etc.  Taxes should be mentioned separately in the Quotation. 

 

Rates: Rates should be quoted on FOR destination at Annasaheb Awate College, Manchar 
 

Date: ....................... 
Place: .................... 

 

Name and Designation Signature along with stamp 

 

 
























